COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2016 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-44-2016	
Proposed by	The Chairman (by request – County Executive)	
Introduced by	Council Members Patterson, Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Toles,	
•	Lehman, Taveras and Turner	
Date of Introduc	June 14, 2016	

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan

For the purpose of approving the County's Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan.

WHEREAS, Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that prior to any expenditure of local impact grants funds provided under Section 9-1A-27 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland (allocation of video lottery proceeds), a county or municipality shall develop, in consultation with the local development council, a multiyear plan for the expenditure of the local impact grant funds for services and improvements consistent with Section 9-1A-31(b) of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-1A-31(b) of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that local impact grants shall be used for improvements primarily in the communities in immediate proximity to the video lottery facilities and may be used for the following purposes: (i) infrastructure improvements; (ii) facilities; (iii) public safety; (iv) sanitation; (v) economic and community development, including housing; and (vi) other public services and improvements; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that a county or municipality shall submit the plan to the local development council for review and comment before adopting the plan or expending any grant funds; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-309.02 of the County Code provides that prior to submitting the multiyear plan to the local development council for review and comment, the County Executive shall transmit the multiyear plan to the County Council of Prince George's County (the "County

Council") for review and comment.

WHEREAS, Section 10-309.02 of the County Code also provides that the County Council shall have thirty (30) days to review, comment and make recommendations on the multiyear plan; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-309.02 of the County Code provides that the County Executive shall make best efforts to accommodate the recommendations of the County Council prior to submitting the multiyear plan to the local development council; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that a local development council shall have forty five (45) days to review, comment, and make recommendations on the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council County reviewed, commented and made recommendations on the County's multiyear plan (hereinafter referred to as the "Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan") on January 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the local development council reviewed, commented and made recommendations on the Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan on April 27, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan was originally set forth as an Attachment A, Attachment B attached hereto and made part hereof is more consistent with the County Council's prerogatives and will therefore replace Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, there are two options set forth and proposed for consideration at public hearing, the total amount of available funds projected for FY 2017 remains \$4,502,100; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-309.02 of the County Code provides that subsequent to the local development council's review, comment and recommendations on the Local Impact Grant Funds Plan, the County Executive shall transmit the Local Impact Grant Funds Plan to the County Council for review and approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that on request of a local development council, the county or municipality shall hold a public hearing on the Local Impact Grant Funds Plan; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds are FY 2017 projections and any additional monies over and above these projections (as reflected in the attached) shall remain subject to supplemental appropriation of the County Council and the requirements of a resolution pursuant to Section 10-309.02; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2018, 2019, and 2020 projected funding shall require a resolution pursuant to Section 10-309.02 and any additional monies over and above those projections shall remain subject to the supplemental appropriation of the County Council and the requirements of a resolution pursuant to Section 10-309.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan, set forth in Attachment B, is hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Section 10-309.02 of the County Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan may be reviewed and amended as necessary, in accordance with Section 10-309.02 of the County Code.

Adopted this 13th day of September, 2016.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY:
ATTEST:	
Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council	
	APPROVED:
DATE:	BY: Rushern L. Baker, III County Executive

Note: Attachment A of the above legislation was replaced by Attachment B through the County Council's adoption of the amendment.